

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

[REDACTED]

*Defendant – Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT GREENBELT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Richard A. Finci  
Jennifer L. Mayer  
HOULON, BERMAN, FINCI,  
LEVENSTEIN & SKOK, LLC  
7850 Walker Drive, Suite 160  
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770  
(301) 459-8200**

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE POST-INDICTMENT DELAY VIOLATED MR. ██████████ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL AND THE INDICTMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED.....	10
a. The Fifteen Month Delay Between Indictment And Arrest Was Uncommonly Long .....	12
b. The Delay Should Be Weighed Heavily Against The Government.....	13
c. Mr. ██████████ Asserted His Right To A Speedy Trial.....	19
d. Mr. ██████████ Suffered Prejudice As A Result Of The Delay .....	19

II. THE COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPERT CHARLES RUSSELL TO RENDER OPINIONS AS TO THE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT WHEN HIS TESTIMONY DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. EVID. 702.....26

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY A DOWNWARD ADJUSTMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 FOR MR. ██████████ ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY .....32

CONCLUSION.....36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	30
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Strunk v. United States</u> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	14
<u>United States v. Benn</u> , 572 Fed. Appx. 167 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<u>United States v. Broussard</u> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<u>United States v. Collins</u> , 550 Fed. Appx. 143 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<u>United States v. Dugger</u> , 485 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 33
<u>United States v. Eccleston</u> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13376 (4th Cir. Md. July 31, 2015) .....	10, 13
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 752 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30
<u>United States v. Grimmond</u> , 137 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	14

<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 551 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14, 20
<u>United States v. Holt</u> , 79 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<u>United States v. Leadbetter</u> , 364 Fed. Appx. 847 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<u>United States v. Nale</u> , 101 F.3d 1000 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<u>United States v. Redding</u> , 422 Fed. Appx. 192 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 55 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 14
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 484 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<u>United States v. Woolfolk</u> , 399 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2, 10, 11, 26
----------------------------	---------------

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1112(a) .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Md. Code. Trans. Art. 21-901.1(a) .....	1, 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....26, 30, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 702(c).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 702(d).....28

**REGULATION**

36 C.F.R. § 4.2 .....1, 2

**GUIDELINE**

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 .....passim
